RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

<u>RES. NO. 20-69</u>

WHEREAS; The Papago Tribe has determined that a severe drought exists on the Papago Reservation which has caused a severe water and range forage shortage, and

WHEREAS; It is estimated that 500 cattle have died within recent weeks due to malnutrition, and

WHEREAS; The Papago Council has declared the said drought to be a threat to the livestock industry on the Papago Reservation and that therefore an emergency exists,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PAPAGO COUNCIL; that it hereby requests the immediate assistance of the Bureau of Indian Affairs, the Secretary of the Interior, and the United States Congress, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED; that an emergency grant in the amount of \$500,000.00 is hereby requested to cover the emergency purchase of supplemental livestock feed, water hauling, control fencing, medication, and emergency well maintenance.

The foregoing Resolution was duly enacted by The Papago Council on the 25th day of June, 1969, at a meeting at which a quorum was present, with a vote of 19 for, 0 against, and 3 absent, pursuant to authority vested in The Papago Council by Section 2(a), and (d), and Section 3(a), of Article V, of the Constitution and By-Laws of The Papago Tribe of Arizona ratified by The Papago Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937, (48 Stat. 984) pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said Resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior pursuant to Section 3 of Article V, of the Constitution of The Papago Tribe.

ATTEST: THE PAPAGO COUNCIL mine. Secretary Thomas A. Segundo, 1969 APPROVED: dseph/M. Lucero, Superintendent